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Sefardi Judaica 
 
1. [Benaroche, Maurice].  1598-1958 - A Propos des Chants Traditionnels 

Hebraiques des Sephardim de Bayonne.  Biarritz, R. Ferrus et Fils. 1964    [7881]
 £85 

 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 79 pp, very good condition. Presentation copy inscribed to Raphael 
Benazeraf by Maurice Benaroche. French text. Contains extracts of letters between various scholars 
relating to the subject. (there seem to be no copies on Worldcat)  

 
 
 
2. Combat pour la Diaspora. No. 3, 2e trimestre 1980.  Juifs d'Orient et de Méditerranée. 1980    

[7880] - Photocopy, 21cm, unpaginated, French text.  Free with any other order from this catalogue   

 
 
3. Dat Yehudit - Codigo de leyes Para Senoras Casadas. (Jewish 

Women)  Casablanca, Imprimerie du Progrès. 1931    [7878]                    £125   

Original wrappers, 21cm, 20 pp, text block and cover separate. Very good condition but slight 
fading to covers. Spanish text. This is the “Code of laws for Married Women” – which is a 
guide for Jewish women about laws relatings to Niddah – menstruation and marital relations. 
(there seem to be no copies on Worldcat) 

 

 

  
 
4. La Agada de Pesah - Haggadah de Paque. Fac-simile de l'Edition de Nisim Behar, 

Istanboul 1962.  Paris, Vidas Largas. 1980    [9164]  £125 
 

Number 474 of 500. Original wrappers. Text is in Ladino in Latin characters. It is perfect bound – that is the pages are 
glued to the spine like paperbacks, however the pages have become detached from the spine. Numerous black and white 
illustrations, some original to the Haggadah and some facsimiles of pages of previous haggadot. There is one foldout 
illustration.. LXXXI+44 pp. (Worldcat lists 2 copies both in France)  
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5. Roda, Raphael de [Ortega, Manuel L preface] La Plitica 
Hispano-Sefardi en Nuestro Protectorado de Marruecos - 
Conferencia Pronunciada por el Excmo. Sr. D. Rafael de Roda 
en el Atenea Cientifico y Literario de Madrid, el 6 de Febrero de 
1920.  Tetuan, Editorial Hispano-Africana. 1920    [7888]  £95 

 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 27 pp, staple rusted, a little paper stuck to rear wrapper, 
otherwise good condition.  

 
 
 
 
../  
 
6. Sephiha, Haim Vidal. Linguistique générale et linguistique Romane - Histoire de la 

grammaire. Actres du XVIIe congrés international de linguistique et philologie romanes 
(Aix-en-Provence, 29 Aout-3 Septembre 1983). Vol. No. 1, 1986.  Marseille, Université de 
Provence. 1986    [7879]  £15 

 

Original wrappers, 19.5cm, 12 pp unpaginated, very good condition. French text.  
 
 
 
 
 
7. Tineo Heredia, Angel. Los Judios en Espana, folleto escrito por el P. Fr. 

Angel Tineo Heredia, de la regular observancia de nuestro padre San 
Francisco, provincia de Cartagena.  Madrid 1881    [7913]  £125 

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 51 pp, fragile. Text in Spanish.  

 

 

 

   
8. Raphael Benazeraf.  Haguada Shel Pessach En Ladino, 1914.  Casablanca. 1914?    [9165]  £125 
 

In Ladino. 16 pp. Appears to be typed from a Ladino Manuscript 
or translated into Ladino (the Ladino is written in Roman 
characters) by Raphael Benzeraf. Together with a typed letter from 
Solomon A Israel with a typed rendition of Had Gad Ya in 
Ladino (Roman characters) Title page says Raphael Jbn Benazeraf 
1914, Casablanca (Maroc). There are pencilled annotation notes 
and there is a note saying that the pencilled annotations were the 
result of some meeting relating to the Hagada on the 20th March, 
1973.  
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9. P. Galand-Pernet et Haim Zafrani. Une Version Berbere de la Haggadah de Pesah. Texte 
de Tinrhir du Todrha (Maroc). Supplement I, Volume I (1970). Supplement I, Volume II 
(1970). Together with a facsimile of the Haggadah (used by the editor?).  1970    [9177]  £245 

 

Original wrappers, 24cm. Volume I - 1-171 pp. Volume II - 172-374 pp. There is a collection of photographic plates that is 
a facsimile of the original manuscript. 30.5cm in cardboard folder, titled "Haggadah en Judéo-Berbere" The photographs below 
are of the facsimile – some pages are black on white/brown, some are white on black. The facsimile is reproduced at the end of 
Volume of the Supplement.    

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

10. Armistead, Samuel G. and Silverman, Joseph H. - Diez romances hispánicos en un 
manuscrito sefardi de la Isla de Rodas, con un prologo de R. Menédez Pidal.  Pisa, Instituto 
di Letteratura Spagnola e Ispano-Americana Dell'Università di Pisa. 1962    [7877]  £30 
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Original wrappers, 22cm, 91 pp, very good condition. Spanish text. Inscribed by the authors to Raphael Benazeraf.  
Armistead and Silverman are scholars on Judeo-Spanish culture around the world, having written on New York, Morocco and 
Louisiana among others.  

  
11. Armistead, Samuel G. and Silverman, Joseph H. – El Cancionero Judeo-Espanol de 

Marruecos en el Siglo XVIII (Incipits de los Ben-Cur).  México, El Colegio de México.     [7886] 
£15 

 

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 281-290 pp, 4 plates, very good condition. Spanish text. Offprint from La Nueva Revista de 
Filiogia Hispanica.  

 
12. Armistead, Samuel G. and Silverman, Joseph H. – El Romance de Celinos: Un Testimonio 

del Siglo XVI - A la memoria de Américo Castro.    1976   [7890]  £12 
 

Offprint, 24.5cm, 87-94 pp, very good condition. Presentation copy signed by Silverman to Raphael Benazeraf.  

 
 
13. Armistead, Samuel G. and Silverman, Joseph H. – A Judeo-Spanish Derivative of the 

Ballad of the Bridge of Arta.   1963    [7891]  £12 
 

Original wrappers, 25cm, 20 pp, very good condition.  A reprint from the Journal of American Folklore.  
 
14. Armistead, Samuel G. and Silverman, Joseph H. – Sobre unos romances del Cid recogidos 

en Tetuán.  Madrid, C. Bermejo. 1962    [7887]  £12 
 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 12 pp, very good condition. This is a text on some of romantic ballads collected by the authors in 
Tetuan, Northern Morocco. Offprint from Sefarad.  

 
15. Bedarida, Guido. – Il Gergo Ebraico-Libornese.   1957    [7899]  £30

  

Original wrappers, 27.5 cm, 13 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish. Black and white illustrations.   

 
16. Bengio, Rebbi Modejay. – Sinagoga Etz Hayim.  Tanger. 1954    [7901]  £75 
 

Original wrappers, 29.5 cm, unpaginated, very good condition. 
Text in Spanish. Black and white illustrations.  
"This document has been delivered, personal and confidential, Don. 
Rafael Benazerraf, in respectful tribute”.  

 
 
 
  

 
17. Besso, Henry V. – Don Ramon Menedez Pidal 

and the "Romancero sefardi."  Spain, C. Bermejo. 
1961    [7876]  £15 

 

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 32 pp (343-374 pp), very good condition. English and some Spanish. Inscribed by the author, to 
Raphael Benazeraf.   

 
18. Besso, Henry V. – Literatura Judeo-Espanola.  Bagota, Instituto Caro y Cuervo. 1962    [7895] £35 
 

Original wrappers, 23cm, 27 pp, very good condition. Comes with a couple of loose press cuttings about Besso.  Text in 
Spanish.  

 

19. Bunis, David M. – A Guide To Reading And Writing Judezmo.  Brooklyn, The Judezmo 
Society. 1975    [7897]  £95 
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Original wrappers, 28 cm, 49 pp, very good condition. Signed by the author in Judezmo. Illustrated with example Ladino 
texts.  The photographs below show examples of the Ladino script, and on the right – how Ladino pronunciation differs 
between Istanbul, Rhodes and Monastir (for example). 

 

  
 
20. Arcadio de Larrea Palacin. – (Cancionero Judio del Norte de Marruecos) II - Romances de 

Tetuan.  Madrid, Instituto de Estudios Africanos. 1952    [7910]  £125 
 

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 377 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish. This text, and the text below, come under the 
volumes “Jewish Songs of Northern Morocco.” Both volumes contain musical scores and lyrics. This volume deals with the 
Tetuan Romances.  

 
21. Arcadio de Larrea Palacin. – (Cancionero Judio del Norte de Marruecos) III - Canciones 

Rituales Hispano-Judias.  Madrid, Instituto de Estudios Africanos. 1954    [7911]  £100 
 

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 288 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish. This volume deals with “Ritual Songs” of Sefardi 
Jews in Northern Morocco.   
 

 

22. Cardazo, Abraham Lopes. – Music of the Sephardim.  New York, Herzl Press. 1960      £30 
 

Offprint from Herzl Institute Pamphlet no. 15, 1960. 16.5cm, 37-71 pp, very good condition. Ten pages of explanation of 
Sefardi music and the rest is lyrics and musical score. In Latin script Judezmo/Ladino and some on Hebrew with full 
pointing. 

 

23. Coriat Coriat, Léon. – "Mi Comunidad" - Breva resena historica y sentimental de la 
comunidad judia de Tetuan.   1954    [7900]  £45 

 

Typescript/duplicated, 29.5 cm, 18 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish.   
 
24. Garcia, Damian. – Alonso Literatura Oral del Ladino entre Los 

Sefardies de Oriente.  Madrid. 1970    [7905]         £30 
 

Original cloth, dj, 22.5cm, 244 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish.   
 
25. Garzon, Rabino Jacob M. – En Pos de La Halaja.  Caracas, Asociacion 

Israelita de Venezuela. 1980    [7883]               £45 
 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 49 pp, very good condition. Spanish text. One black and white 
photograph of Rabbi Raphael Encaoua.  
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26. Garzon, Rabino Jacob M. – Vida Judia Costumbres y Tradiciones.  Caracas, Asociacion 
Israelita de Venezuela. 1980    [7884]  £45 

 

Original wrappers, 23.5cm, 16 pp, very good condition. Spanish text.  

 
27. (Leibovici, Sara). – Conference sur Le Maroc par Madame Sara Leibovici (as on front of 

booklet).       [7904]  £20  
 

Annotated typescript bound in folder 32cm, 23 pp, very good condition, with some notes. Missing first page with note promising 
to send first page. Was a lecture to be delivered at the conference.   

 
28. Memmi, Professeur Albert. – Conferences sur les communautés juives d'Afrique du 

Nord/International conference on Jewish communities in Muslim lands.  Paris/Jerusalem, 
Institute of Asian and African Studies, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem and the Ben-Zvi Institute and 
the Hebrew University of Jerusalem     [7903]  £48 

Cardboard folder containing four seperate pamphlets each containing one of four lectures given at the conference. 28cm, 
8+13+28+13 pp, very good condition. Text in French.  

The lectures are: 1. Professeur Albert Memmi - "Le Personnage de Jeha dans la Litterature Orale des Arabes et des Juifs" ... 
2. Professue S. Sirat - "La Vie Culturelle et Religieuse au sein de La Communate d'Alger d'Apres 'Omer Ha-Sikha' 
(16eme-17eme Siecles)" ... 3. Dr. G. Nahon - "D'ou Venaient les Livres Hebreux Etudies dans les Communautes Juives 
d'Algerie au XVIIe et au XVIIIe Siecle?" ... 4. Robert Attal - "La Vie Economique des Juifs de Tunis de La Fin du 16e 
Siecle au Debut du 18e Siecle A La Lumiere dans Archives du Consultat de France." 

 
29. Posen, Rabbi Dr. J. – The Study of Architiecture of Medieval 

Synagogues in Spain, Italy, Greece, Turkey and Israel 
(Conducted under the Sir Robert Waley Cohen Travelling 
Scholarship).  Conducted under the Sir Robert Waley Cohen Travelling 
Scholarship. 1965/6    [4937] £75 

 

Cloth, gilt, 16 pages of text, 23 pages of illustrations. The text has been typed or 
duplicated, printed on one side of the page only. The illustrations are postcards (modern). 
Some are in colour, other in black and white and there are also some photographs pasted 
into the book with handwritten captions.    

 
30. Saporta Y Beja, Enrique. – Refranero Sefardi.  Madrid/Barcelona, 

Consejo Superior de Investigaciones Cientificas, Instituto Arias Montano. 
1957    [7906]  £48 

 

Original wrappers, 17.5cm, 339 pp, very good condition. Text in Spanish. This is a book of Sefardi “proverbs, sayings and 
idioms” of Eastern and Salonikan Jews.  

 
31. Schwab, Moise. – Homélies Judéo-Espagnoles.  Paris, Imprimerie 

Nationale. 1916    [7898]  £95 
 

Original wrappers, 28.5 cm, 32 pp, good condition. Text in French.   

 
32. Sephiha, Haim Vidal. – Judéo-Espagnol [Rapports sur les conférences 

Judéo-Espagnol.]  Paris. 1977    [7894]  £20 
 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 217-231 pp, very good condition. Fold out black and white 
illustrations. Presentation copy to Raphael Benazerof with a long inscription. French text.   

 
33. Séphiha, Haim Vidal. – El ladino verdadero o judeoespanol calco, 

lengua liturgica. Caceres, Universitas Extremadura. 1980    [7885]  £20 
 

Offprint in original wrappers, 23.5cm, 16-29 pp, very good condition. Spanish text. Presentation 
copy inscribed in French to Raphael Benazeraf.   

 



8 

 

34. Sephiha, Haim Vidal. – Ladino (Judeo-Espagnol Calque) et Semantique. [Iberica II: 
Cahiers Iberiques et Ibero-Americains de l'Université de Paris-Sorbonne.]  Paris. 1979    
[7892]  £12 

 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 10 pp, very good condition. Text in French. Presentation copy.   
 
35. Sephiha, Haim Vidal. – Ladino (Judeo-Espagnol Calque) et Semantique.   1980    [7893] £12 
 

Original wrappers, offprint from Sefunot, 24cm, 10 pp, very good condition. French text.   
 
36. Sephiha, Haim Vidal. – [Thesis proposal] Le Ladino (Judéo-espagnol calque) structure et 

evolution d'une langue liturgique.   1979    [7902]  £10 
 

Photocopy, 29.5 cm, 13 pp, very good condition. Text in French. Presentation copy to Rafael Benazerraf.   
 
37. Sephiha, Haim Vidal and Behar, Maryse (editors). – Revue d'informations et de 

recherches de l'Association pour le maintien et la promotion de la langue et la culture 
judéo-espagnoles. Numéro 7, Juin 1988.  Paris, Vidas Largas. 1988    [7889]  £25 

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 117 pp, very good condition. Presentation copy signed by Sephiha. Text in French, Spanish and 
Portuguese.  

 
38. Simancas, M. González. – Los Sinagogas de Toledo y el Bano Liturgico Judio.  Madrid. 

1929    [7882]  £150 
 

First edition. Original wrappers, 20cm, 44 pp, very good condition, with many detailed black and white illustrations of 
architectural features of the synagogues. Spanish text. This is a general discussion of synagogues in Toledo and the mikvahs 
there.  

 
39. Van Son, M. – Een Synagoge-Dienst Bij de 

Marranen te Bragança.  Amsterdam. 1934    [9166]  £45 
 

Reprint of article  from "Nieuw Israelietische Weekblad" (12 October 
1934). In Dutch. Bragança is a city in North-Eastern Portugal. 

 

 
40. [Faur, Conference Du Professeur] – Les Structures 

de la Communaute Sephardite. Jewish Theological 
Seminary of America.    [7896] £20 

 

Duplicated printed on one side only, 27 cm, 14 pp, very good condition. Text in French.  

 
 

 

 
Please read on, the next section is general Judaica 
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General interest 
 
41. [Holocaust] The Child-Estranging Movement: An Exposé on the Alienation of Jewish 

Refugee Children in Great Britain from Judaism. London, The Union of Orthodox Hebrew 
Congregations. 1944    [9129]  £75 

 

Original wrappers, 18.5cm, unpag. 6 pp. Foxing to top of front wrapper otherwise good condition. During the war years 
refugee children were billeted with non-Jewish foster parents and in some cases were prevented from maintaining Orthodox 
Jewish practice this is a statement against this practice and lists 12 examples cases where this occured.   

 
42. Palestine: The Solution - The Arab Proposals and the Case on Which They Rest  

(Pamphlets on Arab Affairs No 4).  London, The Arab Office. 1947    [6874]  £125 
 

Original wrappers, 22cm., 13 pp plus map  Very good condition. errata sheet tipped in.  Important historic document on the 
eve of the founding of the State of Israel. It contains the text of the full proposal of the plan which was put forward to the 
British Government by the Arab States for the solution of the Palestine Problem   

43. Tercentenary Banquet. Banquet in Guildhall to celebrate the 
Three-hundredth Anniversary of the Re-settlement of the Jews 
in the British Isles. London, Tercentenary Council. 1956    [9168] £45 

 

Original wrappers, 23cm, 34 pp, very good condition. Includes a seating plan with guests' 
names etc.  

 

 

 

 
44. "Ben Uri" Idisher Kunst un Literatur Fareyn – Katalog un thetigkayt fun fareyn 

[Catalogue and activities of the Ben Uri Art and Literature Society.] London, Ben Uri Gallery. 
1930    [9171]  £145 

 

Original wrappers, 25cm, 24 pp, some wear and tear to covers, corner missing. Internally very good. Illustrated. Ben Uri 
Gallery in London's catalogue in Yiddish. Wolmark illustration on the cover dated to 1930.  The Ben Uri Gallery was 
founded in 1915 and is Europe’s only gallery dedicated exclusively to Jewish art. Illustrations of works by Jacob Epstein, Jacob 
Kramer, Alfred Wolmark, Joseph Israels, Minkoswky and David Bomberg.   

 
 
 
45. Bisco, A L (Aron Loeb b 1874). - Torat ha-Musika Bziruf Maamar Hitchadshut Haneginah 

HaIvrit (The Theory of Music and the Rejuvenation of Hebrew Music).  London, Narodiczky 
Press. 1924    [9163] £85 

 

Original wrappers. 48 pp. Text in Hebrew with some musical scores. No 154 - Sanders Bibliography of the 
Narodiczky Press. Sendrey 3162 and 3213. Worldcat lists copies in JTS, NYPL and Tower Hamlets library. 
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46. Brodie, Rabbi Israel (Rev Ephraim Levine, Rev Dr A Cohen, Rev Emmanuel Drukker and 

Rev Isaac Levy). –  The Challenge of Historical Judaism to Our Time: A series of 
addresses delivered in The Hampstead Synagogue, London.  1951    [9116]  £30 

 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, unpag. Some age tanning to wrappers overall good condition  
 
47. Erdensohn – Ur. Valasz [Answer]. 1890 Evi Jelentesre Irta Veritas [1890 Annual Report] 

Mint A Szolnoki izr Hitkozseg elnoke altal.  [By the President of the Jewish Community of 
Szolnok.] Szolnok. 1891    [9122]  £50 
  

Original wrappers, 19.5cm, 42 pp, good condition. In Hungarian. Jews settled in Szolnok after 1840.  By 1941, the Jewish 
population was about 2,600 (6% of the total population). After the German invasion of Hungary in March 1944, the 
remaining Jews were sent to Auschwitz and Austria. The Great Synagogue of Szolnok, which was dedicated in 1898, was 
converted into a municipal library after 1945.   

 
48. Ettinger, Philip. – "Hope Place" in Liverpool Jewry Being annals and records of The New 

Hebrew Congregation now The Hope Place Hebrew Congregation, Liverpool. 1836-1930. 
With notes on the History of Liverpool Jewry during the same period. Liverpool, Hope Place 
Hebrew Congregation. 1930    [9170]  £125 

 

Original cloth, 23cm, 101 pp. Wear to spine and covers, good condition internally. With black and white photographs and 
numerous illustrations of both people and places.   

  
 
 
49. Fischel, Walter J. – Jews in the Economic and Political Life of Mediaeval Islam.  London, 

The Royal Asiatic Society for Great Britain and Ireland. 1968    [9099]  £25 
 

Original card wrappers, 21.5cm, ix + 139 pp,  Contains chapters on the Abbasid and Fatamid Caliphates and on the 
Mongol Il-Khans and an appendix listing Arabic sources for the history of the Baghdad Gaonate in the Thirteenth Century.  

 
50. Gilbert, Martin. – Churchill and Zionism: A Lecture by Martin Gilbert. London, The World 

Jewish Congress, British Section. 1974    [9092]    £35 
 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 27 pp, very good condition.   
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51. Goodman, Ronald A. – The Maccabaeans - The Founding Fathers and Early Years. 
London, The Maccabaeans. 1979    [9167]  £35 

 

Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 35 pp, very good condition. An Anglo Jewish society founded in the 1890s which has had many 
Anglo Jewish notables among its members including  Israel Zangwill, Sir Israel Gollancz and Elkan Adler.    

 
52. Hanotos Club - Central Jewish Institute Hanotos (the Planters) Club - "Next Year in 

Jerusalem – Fulfilled."  New York, Hanotos Club - Central Jewish Institute.     [9175]  £75 
 

Original green wrappers with an illustration in top left corner, wear to binding and edges. 21cm. 56 pp. Mimeographed single 
sided.   

 
 
 
53. Heilberg, Salomon. – Biur Millot ha-Higgayon Le Ha Rambam Z'L - Oder: Logikalische 

Terminologie des Rabbi Moses Maimonides von Mendelsohn Commentirt, übersetzt und 
mit einem Wortregister versehen von Salomon Heilberg.  Breslau 1828    [9176]  £120 

 

Quarter leather with paper covered boards, heavily worn, 
splitting at spine. Staining and foxing inside. 48 leaves + 6 pp (list of subscribers at the beginning). Text in Hebrew and 
German.   

 
54. Hertz, Dr J. H. –  Changing the Calendar: Consequent Dangers and Confusions.  London, 

Oxford University Press. 1931    [9117]  £20 
 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 16 pp, very good condition. During the late 1920s and early 1930s there was 
a danger of changing the calender by inserting a blank day to obviate the need for leap years. This would 
have created considerable difficulty for Sabbath observant Jews. Chief Rabbi Dr J H Hertz campaigned 
strongly and elequently against it.   

 
55. Hertz, Dr. J. H. – Order of Service at the Consecration of the Harrogate 

Synagogue, St. Mary's Walk, on Wednesday, September 9th, 1925.  London, 
Harrogate Synagogue. 1925    [8483]  £65 

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 10 pp, very good condition. Hebrew and English. With handwritten notes.   

 
 
56. Mendelsohn, S. – The Battle of the Warsaw Ghetto.  New York City, Yiddish Scientific Institute -

YIVO. 1944    [9126]  £20 
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Original wrappers, 23cm, 28 pp, very good condition. Map of the Warsaw Ghetto with the original Ghetto borders and the 
1942 borders, denoting where and when important events occurred to do with the battle. Includes a facsimile of a page of a 
Polish newspaper.  

 
57. Miller, Rabbi L. – Sermon delivered on the New Year, September, 1926-5697.  Hull, Western 

Synagogue 1926    [9124] Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 8 pp, very good condition.   £35 
 
58. Oved, Moshe. – [Holocaust] Yizkor Menorot - Commemorating Candles, Poem and 

Sculptures by Moshe Oved.  London, Narod Press. 1951    [9172]  £150 
 

First edition. Original cloth. With dustjacket. 27.5cm. 15 pp of text, 12 pages of illustrations. Text in Yiddish. Some 
marking to black cloth. Some buckling and creasing to base of spine.  

Moshe Oved, 1885-1958, was a Yiddish writer, artist, sculptor and gem expert. 
His shop was patronised by the Royal Family.   

There are several sculptures by Oved of commemorative menorahs for the 6 million 
Jews who died during the Holocaust. Poignantly each of the menorahs that are 
illustrated has 6 branches.  Overall a very good copy.  

Sanders Bibliography #466 

 
 
 
59. Oved, Moshe. – [Holocaust] Yizkor Menorot - 

Commemorating Candles, Poem and Sculptures by Moshe 
Oved.  London, Narod Press. 1954    [9174]                   £150 £135 

 

Original wrappers. 29 pp. 18 pp of text, 12 pages of illustrations. Text in 
Yiddish. Some minor soiling to edges of cover. Overall a good copy. Front cover has 
picture of Moshe Oved with one of his menorahs. See illustration on first page. 
Sanders Bibliography #493 

 
60. Pick, Josef. – Jüdisch Geschichtliche Stätten in Wien und den österreichisch 

Bündesländern.  Mit 44 Abbildungen.  Vienna, Joseph Schwarz. 1935    [9148] £150 
 

Original cloth, 21.5cm, 68 pp, Staining and wear to covers but very good condition inside. Black and white photographs. 
Photographs of many of the synagogues in the region. Foreward by Max Grunwald.  

 
61. Schwarz, Prof. Dr. Adolf. – Die Frauen der Bibel. Dreir Votrage gehalten in der "Judischen 

Toynbee-Halle" in Wien. Vienna, R. Lewit 1903    [9127]  £30 
 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 45 pp. Covers worn, inners somewhat fragile.    
 
62. Shine, Rabbi Cyril I. – A History of the Central Synagogue.  London, Central Synagogue 1970    

[9125]  £25 
 

Original wrappers, 23cm, unpag. 19 pp approx., very good condition. Black and white photographs, with reproductions of the 
texts of the cover pages from the orders of service of the consecration of the synagogue in 1870, 1948, and its new premises in 
1958. List of the 1970 officers, representatives etc and a list of the ministers, readers, wardens and financial represenatives 
from 1870 to the present day. Then follows a short essay on "Jewish Music Through the Ages" by the Rev. Simon Hass.   

 
63. Simon, Leon. – Hebrew Education In Palestine - (Zionist Pamphlets, second series No. 8)  

London, The Zionist. 1916    [4664]  £45 
 

Original wrapps. 8vo., 12pp Some chipping to wrapps; orig owners name on front wrapper, some minor creasing. (Zionist 
Pamphlets, second series No 8 Edited by H Sacher, Leon Simon and S Landman)   

 
64. (Rabbi Richard Rosenthal). Temple Beth El. – Book of Remembrance.  Tacoma, Washington. 

1981    [9091]  £15 
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Original wrappers, 22cm, very good condition. Lists names of the departed listed members of the community for Yom Kippur.  

   
65. Balfour, Arthur James (The Earl of Balfour) (Israel Cohen, ed.) – Speeches on Zionism.  

London, Arrowsmith. 1928    [9169]  £125 
 

Foreword by Sir Herbert Samuel. Original cloth, dj, 18cm, 128 pp, some minor soiling to spine of dust jacket, otherwise very 
good condition.  


